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Date: August 8, 2006
To: Phillip L. Nelson, City Manager
From: Brian P. Murphy, Assistant City Manager/Services

Mark F. Miller, Planning Director
Subject: Agenda ltem — Rezoning Application (File Number: Z 704) — Proposed

Dunkin Donuts, South side of Vanderpool, West of Rochester Road and
East of Ellenboro, Section 22 — R-1E to B-2 and E-P

RECOMMENDATION

The rezoning application is compatible with surrounding land uses and zoning districts.
Further, the request is consistent with the existing B-2 zoning located south of
Vanderpool. The proposed 30-foot wide E-P strip on the western side of the property
will assist in buffering the property from the single-family lot to the west. The Planning
Commission held a public hearing on this item on April 11, 2006 and recommended
approval of the rezoning request from R-1E to B-2. City Management recommended
approval of the rezoning request as submitted and furthermore supports the addition of
the 30-foot E-P buffer.

BACKGROUND

A public hearing was held for this item at the June 5, 2006 City Council Regular
meeting. During the public hearing, some residents expressed concern regarding the
proposed buffer between the subject property and the abutting single-family residential
neighborhood to the west. The petitioner proposed to rezone the western 30 feet of the
property to E-P Environmental Protection District, which would ensure that the buffer
would remain undeveloped in the future. The item was postponed to the June 19, 2006
City Council Regular meeting to provide the petitioner with time to prepare a revised
legal description that clearly illustrates the 30-foot wide E-P buffer. The revised legal
description was provided. The item was postponed to the August 14, 2006 meeting due
to the petitioner’s illness.

RELATIONSHIP TO FUTURE LAND USE PLAN

The subject property is designated as non-center commercial on the Future Land Use
Plan. Both the B-3 and H-S zoning districts correlate with the non-center commercial
future land use designation. Most of the uses permitted in the proposed B-2 district are
permitted in the B-3 district; however, the B-3 district includes a wider range of uses.
Within the B-3 district, the front yard setback is 40 feet and the rear yard setback is 30
feet. The proposed B-2 district setbacks are greater; the front yard setback is 75 feet
and the rear yard setback is 30 feet. Therefore, the potential land uses are less
intensive within the proposed B-2 district and the building setbacks are greater, when
compared to the future planned B-3 district.
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The proposed rezoning would extend the existing western boundary of B-2 property to
line up precisely with the abutting property to the south, which is also within the B-2
zoning district. This proposed B-2 boundary extends slightly further to the west than the
B-3 district to the north and across Vanderpool. However, the depth of the proposed B-2
zoning towards the west is consistent with properties along the western side of the
Rochester Road corridor, between Big Beaver and Wattles.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Name of Owner / Applicant:
The owners of the property are Glenn and Barbara Carter. The applicant is John
Glasnak of Troy-Rochester Properties, LLC.

Location of Subject Property:
The property is located on the south side of Vanderpool, west of Rochester Road and
east of Ellenboro, in Section 22.

Size of Subject Parcel:
The parcel is approximately 0.5 acres in area.

Parcel History:

The applicant submitted an application to rezone the subject parcel on May 16, 2005.
The Planning Commission recommended approval of the rezoning request on June 14,
2005. City Council denied the request on August 1, 2005. The applicant modified the
site plan by eliminating the entry drive on Vanderpool.

Current Use of Subject Property:
The subject parcel is a single family residence.

Current Zoning Classification:
R-1E One Family Residential.

Proposed Zoning of Subject Parcel:
B-2 Community Business.

Proposed Uses and Buildings on Subject Parcel:

The applicant is proposing to acquire three City-owned remnant parcels that abut the
subject parcel to the east. The four parcels will be combined and developed as a
Dunkin Donuts restaurant. Rezoning and combining these parcels creates a desirable
commercial site. The applicant has provided a site plan that indicates all traffic will enter
the site from Rochester Road. The site plan also proposes a 6-foot high screen wall on
the western property line and significant landscaping on the east side of the wall.




The remnant parcels are Lot 42 and part of Lots 43 and 45 of Supervisor's Plat Number
17. The subject parcel is part of Lot 41 of Supervisor’s Plat Number 17. The purchase
of the remnant parcels will be approved upon the rezoning request being granted.

Current Use of Adjacent Parcels:

North: Single-family residential.

South: Troy Point Plaza (retail strip mall).
East: Vacant.

West:  Single-family residential.

Zoning Classification of Adjacent Parcels:

North: R-1E One Family Residential and B-3 General Business.
South: B-2 Community Business.

East: B-2 Community Business.

West: R-1E One Family Residential.

ANALYSIS

Range of Uses Permitted in Proposed B-2 Zoning District and Potential Build-out
Scenario:

PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED:

Any retail business or service establishment permitted in B-1 Districts as Principal
Uses Permitted and Uses Permitted Subject to Special Conditions,

Any retail business whose principal activity is the sale of merchandise in an
enclosed building, except for those limited to or first permitted in the B-3 General
Business District.

Any service establishment of a showroom or workshop nature, of an electrician,
decorator, dressmaker, tailor, baker, painter, upholsterer; or an establishment doing
radio or home appliance repair, photographic studios and reproduction and similar
service establishments that require a retail adjunct.

Business establishments which perform services on the premises, such as but not
limited to: banks, credit unions, savings and loan associations, loan companies,
insurance offices, travel services, and real estate offices.

Private clubs, fraternal organization, and lodge halls.

Restaurants, or other places serving food or beverage, except those having the
character of a drive-in or open front store.

Theaters, assembly halls, concert halls or similar places of assembly, when
conducted completely within enclosed buildings.



Business schools and colleges or private schools operated for profit, not including
nursery schools.

Other uses similar to the above uses.
Accessory structures and uses customarily incident to the above permitted uses.

USES PERMITTED SUBJECT TO SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Drive-up Windows or Service Facilities, as Accessory to Principal Uses Within B-2
Districts, Apart from Restaurants

Outside seating areas, of twenty (20) seats or less, for restaurants or other food
service establishments

USES PERMITTED SUBJECT TO SPECIAL USE APPROVAL

Drive-Up Windows or Service Facilities, as an Accessory to Restaurants Permitted
Within this District

Bowling alley, billiard hall, indoor archery range, indoor skating, rinks, indoor tennis
courts, athletic or health clubs, or similar forms of indoor commercial recreation,
when the subject uses are located at least 100 feet from any Residential District.

Open air business uses when developed as uses subordinate to primary uses and
structures within the B-2 District as follows:

A. Retail sales of plant material not grown on the site, and sales of lawn
furniture, playground equipment and garden supplies.

B. Recreational space providing shuffleboard, miniature golf, tennis, or similar
outdoor recreation, when part of a planned development.

C. Outdoor driver training and testing areas on or abutting the site of a driving
school.

Outside seating areas, in excess of twenty (20) seats, for restaurants, or other
food service establishments.

Facilities within a retail establishment for installation, in vehicles, of items sold at
retail at that location.

Vehicular and Non-motorized Access:
The parcel fronts on Vanderpool.

Potential Storm Water and Utility Issues:
The applicant will have to provide on-site storm water detention and all other utilities.




Natural Features and Floodplains:
The Natural Features Map indicates there are no significant natural features located on
the property.

Compliance with Future Land Use Plan:

The parcel is classified on the Future Land Use Plan as Non-Center Commercial. The
Non-Center Commercial designation has a Primary Correlation with the B-3 General
Business Zoning District and a Secondary Correlation with the H-S Highway Service
Zoning District. The Non-Center Commercial designation does not correlate with the B-
2 Zoning District. However, the B-2 district is a commercial zone as is B-3, and the B-2
district is less intense in terms of potential uses than the B-3 district. Further, the
request is an expansion of an existing B-2 zoning district. The Rochester Road frontage
has been planned for Non-Center Commercial since 1965.

Compliance with Location Standards:
The B-2 Local Business Zoning District does not have Location Standards to apply to
rezoning requests.

Attachments:
1. Maps.
2. Statement of Applicant.
3. Letters of opposition.

Prepared by RBS, MFM

cc:  Applicant
File / Z 704
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EXHIBIT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (LOT 41 EXCEPT THE SOUTH 125 FEET):

LOT 41 EXCEPT THE SOUTH 125 FEET, SUPERVISORS PLAT NO.17, CITY OF TROY, OAKLAND
COUNTY, MICHIGAN. MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF LOT 41 AND PROCEEDING THENCE S 00°00°00" W, 156.78 FEET; THENCE N 89'49'22"
W, 130.00 FEET; THENCE N 00°00'00" E, 183.02 FEET; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT
WITH AN ARC LENGTH OF 56.95 FEET, A RADIUS OF 143.42 FEET, CHORD BEARING OF AND
DISTANCE S 78'25'58” E, 56.57 FEET, THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH AN ARC
LENGTH OF 76.63 FEET, A RADIUS OF 193.42 FEET, CHORD BEARING OF AND DISTANCE OF S
78'24'28" E, 76.13 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL CONTAINS: 0.51 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (WEST 30 FEET):.

PART OF LOT 41, SUPERVISORS PLAT NO.17, CITY OF TROY, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN.

MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS COMMENCING AT A POINT DISTANT S 00°00°00" W, 156.78
FEET & N 89'49'22" W, 100.00 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 41; THENCE
PROCEEDING N 89°49'22" W, 30,00 FEET; THENCE N 0000°00" E, 183.02 FEET, THENCE ALONG A
CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH AN ARC LENGTH OF 30.23 FEET, A RADIUS OF 143.42 FEET, CHORD
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF S 83'46'06" E, 30.18 FEET; THENCE S 00°00°'00" W, 179.84 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL CONTAINS: 0.13 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (EXCLUDING WEST 30'):
PART OF LOT 41, SUPERVISORS PLAT NO.17, CITY OF TROY, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN. )
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 41 AND

~ PROCEEDING S 00°00'00" W, 156,78 FEET; THENCE N 89'49'22" W, 100.00 FEET; THENCE N

00°00'00" E, 179.84 FEET; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH AN ARC LENGTH OF
26.71 FEET, A RADIUS OF 143.42 FEET, CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF S 7223'36" E, 26.67
FEET; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH AN ARC LENGTH OF 76.63 FEET, A RADIUS
OF 193.42 FEET, CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF OF S 78'24'28" E, 76.13 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL CONTAINS: 0.38 ACRES MORE OR LESS.
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ATTACHMENT TO
REZONING RQUEST
980 VADERPOOL, TROY, MICHIGAN

STATEMENT OF APPLICANT

The applicant believes that the zoning change requested is necessary to make the adjacent parcel,
which is owned by the City of Troy and which is proposed to be sold to applicant, a buildable
parcel. By joining this parcel, as rezoned, with the City parcel, a much more desirable building
site is achieved. The adjacent properties on Rochester Road consist of other retail developments,
and the rezoning of this parcel should not have any negative impact on the adjacent properties or
other persons located in the vicinity thereof.



Mark F Miller

From: Cynthia A Stewart

Sent:  Tuesday, May 23, 2006 10:01 AM

To: Brian P Murphy; Mark F Miller

Subject: FW: Rochester and Vanderpool rezoning

----- Original Message-----

From: Virginia LaBute [mailto:vlabute@easternoil.com]

Sent: Monday, May 22, 2006 4:33 PM

To: Louise Schilling; dave@lambert.net; rbeltram@wideopenwest.com; talk2cristina@aol.com; Wade Fleming;
Mfhowryl@umich.edu; stinejm@wwnet.net

Cc: Cynthia A Stewart

Subject: Rochester and Vanderpool rezoning

(Good afternoon,

| feel compelled to contact each of you regarding the fact that the issue of a Dunkin Donuts at the corner of
Vanderpool and Rochester is once again being brought to council despite your decision rejecting the proposal
several months ago.

| was stunned to hear from a woman at the planning committee that they can continue to bring issues back in to
the council meetings as long as someone wants to put up the $1,500.00. This seems like a colossal waste of city
resources as well as showing very little respect for the decision of the council members. | was even told that Mr,
Miller stated that the issue is being brought back up again because planning didn't agree with your decision.

It was shown that the placement of a Dunkin Donuts in an already unsafe area (the 3 lane wide, turn lane on
Rochester is known as dead man's turn lane) would not only add to the traffic issues in the area, it would also
endanger children being picked up and dropped off at that same corner as well as school buses moving through
the turn lane to go to Baker. | know that | and many of the parents in the area will not allow our children to cross

Rochester at the light one biock north at Charrington because drivers routinely ignore the red light there. This
proposed Dunkin Donuts would only make the problem worse.

The corner is at the entrance to a dead end street. We often wait 3 to 5 minutes to enter onto Rochester road due
to heavy traffic and drivers who ignore that red light one block down. There is no way to provide safe entrance or

exit to/from this facility. | am sure that you are all aware of the traffic issues on Rochester Road in this area.

| understand that the planning committee is eager to create additional tax income for the city however, the citizens
of Troy need to be considered in this process. We all came together at the prior council meeting and we will all
come together for this one. We very much appreciated your hearing our concerns and keeping them in mind
when you made your decision. We hope you will stick by the good decision you made, despite pressure from the

planning committee.
Thank you for your time and service to the community.

Sincerely,
Virginia LaBute

636 Vanderpool

5/23/2006
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"If we have no peace, it is because we have forgotten that we belong to each other.”
-- Mother Teresa

PEACE by Piece(s)...

5/23/2006
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Paula P Bratto Aﬂ enda# 5

From: Chuck & Jenny Burke [jenandchuck@wowway.com] Du N ILI/II DOW LL—{'\fD
Sent:  Monday, April 10, 2008 2:.03 PM
To: Paula P Bratto

Subject: Rezoning Issue

Hello,

We are residents on Vandérpool and are writing to you regarding the upcoming rezoning issue for the Dunkin' Donuts on
the corner of Rochester Road and Vanderpool.

We circulated a protest petition last summer when this issue first came up and got over 75% of the houses on our street to
sign the petition to stop the residence from being rezoned commercial. We also appeared at the Troy City Council
meeting and spoke against this issue last August.

We are still against this property being rezoned for commercial purposes. We fully understand that the corner lot is
~commercial and a business will purchase that property at some point and build upon it. Our issue is that we do not see
the need for a residence to be rezoned commercial,

I have lived in Troy since 1974 and have been proud to watch it grow. However, some of that pride is gone as [ drive
around town and see the large number of lots that have "will build to suit" or "for lease" signs on them. We have plenty of
commercial property already in Troy that we can't lease or sell, why must we tear down a home and rezone the lot
commercial? Just a few short weeks ago the headlines in the local papers was that Troy needed more workplace
housing, it did not say Troy needed more commercial property.

f realize that it would be a huge benefit to Troy to welcome this franchise to our city, | just feel that the city should be
helping this company to find a suitable lot that is already commercially zoned and not taking the easy way out and
redesignating a residential lot for commercial use.

There are several other issues with putting this type of business on this lot. The residents on our part of Vanderpoo! have
only one way in and out of our street. At morning rush hour (which lasts from about 6:30 to 9am) we already have a tough
time getting out of our street onto Rochester Road - the only way to get out is to wait for the light to the north of
Vanderpool which can take anywhere from 3 minutes to 10. Putting a Dunkin Donuts there will compound this problem as
their customers will be entering and exiting the store during the morning commute, even by only putting an entrance/exit
off Rochester it will cause the traffic to back up in front of our street preventing us from exiting our street. As one of our
neighbors also pointed out, her child waits for the bus at this intersection and she is greatly concerned for her child's
safety with the traffic that would be entering Dunkin Donuts in the morning. Another concern is that we do not have a
boulevard in front of our street, just a very wide median that is already very accident prone, and during the morning rush
for Dunkin Donuts the buses for Baker Middle School have to enter and exit through this wide median causing greater
traffic issues for the bus drivers.

Another concern particularly of the neighbors surrounding this piece of property is that it will lower their property values.
Rezoning this property would be unfair to them. Additionally we heard at the City Council meeting that there are several
other streets in our area with businesses built down the street as is being proposed here, for example on Trombley and
Charrington, to name a few. However, in the other cases, none of those businesses face residences or are even close to
one and that is what would happen on Vanderpool.- The Dunkin Donuts would directly face a residence and two others
would be in very close proximity to it.

Again, we are not against Dunkin Donuts moving to Troy, we just feel that it should be located on an already designated
commercial lot and that a residence should not be torn down and the lot be redesignated commercial to do it. There are
plenty of commercial lots available in Troy that would be suitable for this type of store and the residents of Vanderpool
should not be punished by tearing down a home on our street to make way for this business.

Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,
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{ Charles and Jennifer Burke
803 Vanderpool
248-743-2656

4/10/2006
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Proposed re-zoning is encroaching on a
residential area, and it is not necessary

(figure 1).
Re-zoning proposed to make room for

drive-thru which is not required (per
franchise policy, example in figure 2).

Alternate site plan possible (figure 3).

Alternate location possible (figures 4 and
5) among others.

Less expensive to buy residential and re-
zone than buy commercial property at the
expense of residents.

New establishment will benefits one
person, but a financial setback and
inconvenience to many.

Proprietor has finances to seek more
expensive alternative,

is Dunkin’ Donuts/Baskin Robbins located on Rochester ~ Taco Bell in Warren oriented 90-degrees to accommodate a
Road, north of M-39 doesn’t have a drive-thru. drive-thru without re-zoning residential.

Old Taco Bell N. of Big Beaver. This is a suitable location DSW Shoe Warehouse would provide ample acreage for a
for a donut shop. donut shop with a drive-thru.
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A) You have heard from Jennifer Burke, | am in agreement with
everything she stated in her letter to you. Including available
space, traffic, etc.

B) While the residents, if forced to have this building built prefer
the new design, those opposed are still opposed to having it
built at all.

C) Should the residential property be rezoned, there is no turning
back. Nothing prevents a 7-11 or anything else less desirable
being built there. So any previous arguments that we should
be pleased it is a Dunkin’ Donuts rather than a 7-11 is really not
a viable argument.

D) If you look at other available spaces up and down Rochester
road, easy access from those homes across Rochester have
streets exiting the subs with lights (Bishop, etc.) The street
across from the proposed location ...the only access road to
the middle school does not have a light. A couple years ago a
neighbor on our street was hit and killed by a car while trying to
cross Rochester road at 5 am. While the gentleman was
mentally disabled, | would suggest that the judgement of middle
schoolers might not be much better when it comes to crossing
Rochester road for an icecream after school and that Rochester
road at those times of the day would be far less safe than at
5:30 AM.

E) | realize that competition can be a good thing but in a stressed
economy, small places such as Elaines Bagels and Troy Deli
could, if Dunkin Donuts succeeds, take a fatal hit and we will
have yet more empty building space on the street.

Planning:

F) One of the main reasons Dunkin Donuts would like this
residential piece of property rezoned commercial is that
construction of their business on that property would cost
considerably.less to construct than it would if they were to build
at a-location.that is already commerCIally zone and has a
building on it. Frank|y theré is no “greater gommunity good”
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associated with building a Dunkin Donuts on that corner. Our
property values go down so they can save money. That hardly
seems fair and in effect, we are being stolen from so they can
save money. Homes are not selling, even if | wanted to move |
could expect my house to remain on the market for at least a
year. With the construction of the dunkin donuts it would not
only mean | would get less for my home, but that it would be
more difficult to sell at that decreased price. Greater
community good may be an excuse the city could use in some
instances to justify rezoning and hurting residential property
values, but here, greater community good would apply only to
encouraging them to build on other available, already
commercially zone property on Rochester road. [f they truly
want to be on Rochester road, let it cost them, not the residents

on the street

G) AND finally. If that property is rezoned commercial, | feel that it
will very quickly encourage the rezoning of the Wiles property
directly across the street from the Carters. ....along the same
property line on the otherside of Vanderpool..... Which would
further decrease our property values and would force me in the
future to live directly next door to some commercial structure
such as a drug store or 7 -11.

Keeping the property in this neighborhood residentially zoned is
important not only for me and the other residents but for future city
planning as well. | have tried to be an empty nester... it didn’t
work so well, but | have hopes it will happen again. When | move
next... | would like to stay in Troy, but the condo type housing
being built here is almost discriminatory...not by plan but by resuilt.
The reasonably affordable condos have stairs... and lots of

them. " those at 16 and Rochester, 15 and coohge etc. They are
great_“a"w léng as We can manage the stairs....My knees are good,
but |, kﬂaw a th";Of guys: whq played football whose knees aren't
and. py 600 .they. reg y W@d tohave a place with as few stairs as
possnble -Also, as th v"ﬂvfcaczal p@ er 9 ad; J wey gonthave any
affordable workforce housing.”. My; BON nd h;s fiancé make. nlce e,
money between them, but they are 25 and’ 27 year old college 20h
grads and thay cayldn’ t affard to buy the|r first home, here, Tpé Vi ,‘u
and heir friand have decided tp plant their f6ts EOd "East of

el pityarcim i B i s ] deasd . ’“’“/41’(




H Mty
e

Dequ;ndre We need raasonably r;c@d starter priced housing in

.4 this community . and this area is re: l[y very suited to that... and we

" need our ygung ppppla to feel they have the opportunity to remain

~inTroy.... We educated them hara, tney like it here, but they can’t

afford to stay and we do not reap the benefits of our investment in
them. Please... Both specifically and in general... please stop
rezoning any more of this area of Troy out of residential zoning.
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Paula P Bratto

From: Harmonie Ponder [harmoniedp@charter.net]
Sent:  Tuesday, August 01, 2006 1:45 AM
To: Paula P Bratto

- Subject: Z-704 B Dunklin Donuts Sec 22

Dear Troy City Council,

My name is Harmonie Ponder (Carter), the daughter of property owner's Glenn and Barbara
Carter. I lived in this residence from May 1979 until August 2004.

I am writing to urge the approval of this rezoning request because of my parents age and
health. This request has been in progress for over 2 1/2 years now. My parents have had
numerous business owner's knock on their door with offers to purchase this property, business
that include the Torpey's Meat Market. My parents, Glenn & Barb Carter are in their 70's, and
my father's health is average since his quadruple bypass last year. They would like to move on
to a condo, a property with less maintenance, but can not, do to this vacillation.

For 25 years, I lived on this property, from 2 years old until I was 27, and never once did the
business district affect my quality of life. I understand the original property owner's sold the
adjacent property to become commercial, what now holds Troy Deli and the Orchid Cafe.

What amazes me more is the residence located directly across Vanderpool is commercial and
has been for years. Former owner's of Antonio's Donut Shop, Nick & Vickie Ognanovich,
bought this property in 1982 or 1983 and the donut shop was right next door.

Once again, I urge the Troy City Council Planning Committee, in good judgement, to accept
this rezoning request. If you were to look at the aerial view of the business district of Rochester
Road, you would find this property to be closer to Rochester Road than many, many other
businesses. Businesses that include adjacent properties, are farther into residential properties. I

have faith in the City of Troy Council to make an affirmative educated decision to rezone this
property in a timely manner.

Thank you for your time.
Sincerely,

Harmonie Ponder (Carter)
305 State St.

Grayling, M1 49738

248-390-7664

8/1/2006





